% ./ Brotherhood of
92" Locomotive Engineers

e i
. Ny / 1370 ONTARIO STREET
P \\ ALEVELAND, OHIO 447 18-1767
/ N\ TELEPHONE: (216) 241-2630
S FAX: (216) 241-6516
DON M. HAHS E-MAIL: nahs@5le.org

International President

Tuly 26, 2002

ALL U.S. GENERAL CHAIRMEN
BROTHERHOOD OF LOCOMOTIVE ENGINEERS

AWARDS CIRCULAR LETTER NO. 128

Dear Sirs and Brothers:

Enclosed for your information and reference are copies of various awards rendered by the
Second, Third, and/or Fourth Divisions of the National Railroad Adjustment Board as well as
selected Public Law Doards and/or Special Boards of Adjustment. Please note that some of the
awards may involve other Organizations and/or crafts.

The awards selected for this circular address topics including Absenteeism, Accident
Proneness, Accidents, Agency, Altercation, Burden of Proof, Calling Crews, Detect Detectors,
Disparate Treatment, Drug/Alcohol, Excessive Discipline, Failure to Follow Instructions, Fraud
Alleged, Instructional Miscomumunication, Missed Call, Personal Injury, Postponements, Progressive
Discipline, Reliance Upon Crew, Service Record, Sexual Harassment, Theft, Time Limits, Track
Warrant, Train Handling, Waiver, Withheld Pending, and Witnesses.

An index referencing the awards by eitation and topical heading(s) , witha brief synopsis of
each award, is also enclosed for your reference.

Fraternally yours,

A 525544

President

Enclosure

cc:  Advisory Board, w/ enc.
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SECOND - FOURTH DIVISIONS, NRAB
PUBLIC LAW BOARDS / SPECIAL BOARDS OF ADJUSTMENT

Board Award Nos., Topical Headings, and Summaries Parties
Second Award No. 13691 - Benn BRC/TCIU
Division « _here, the Claimant missed four days in four months. Insuch v.S8T

a brief period of time, we cannot say that substantial evidence
exists for us to find that such a patfern amounts 10 excessive
absentecism - particularly where, as here, the Carrier relied
solely upon the ‘ shop average’ to justify its disciplinary action.”
ABSENTLLISM

PLB 5133 Award No. 7 - Fischbach UTU v,
Absences with permission cannot form the basis of an SPIC
absenteeism charge unless the charged employece was wade aware
when granted permission to be absent that excessive marking off
could result in discipline.

ABSENTEEISM

PLB 5814 Award No. 23 - O’Brien BLE v.
Where charged employee was injured releasing ratchet-type BNSF
handbrake and carricr could not point to a rule vieluted by the
charged employee, no responsibility established.

PERSONAL INJURY-BURDEN OF PROOF

Charge of accident proneness cannot consider injuries where
charged employee was not found personally responsibie via
formal hancling.

ACCIDENT PRONENESS

PLB 6423 Award No. 7 - Fletcher BLE v.
Yard foreman reinstated without pay following dismissal assessed IMRL
in connection with Claimant’s failure to propetrly line crossover,
causing collision and derailment. Dismissal held excessive, and
specially in light of fact that switch targets were reversed.

EXCESSIVE DISCIPLINE
ACCIDENTS - COLLISIONS



PLB 6423

PLB 6423

PLB 5814

PLB 6423

Award No. 10 - Fletcher

Removed discipline (10 days actual and 10 days deferred
suspension) and paid for all time ost yard foreman disciplined for
damaging loading structure while switching mdustry, where move
was made in an unorthodox way on a supervisor’s instructions
and no sign or instructions regarding close clearances were shown
to exist. Held nareasonable to cxpect the charged employee to
anticipate such a combination of circumstances.

ACCIDENTS - OCCURRENCE NOT “PER SE” PROOF OF
FAULT

Award No. 6 - Fletcher

Where employee was dismissed for throwing an engine radio in
the weeds and remaining silent as to its location dnring an
intensive search involving the personal luggage and vehicles of
coworkers, and only came forward to reveal its location when
promised that “no one would get fired” by a trainmaster, board
awarded reinstatement and pay for all time lost over one year.
While condemning claimant’s actions, Board held that Carrier
was bound by the promise made by the trainmaster, holding that
it was “obligated 1o honor promises mude by its agents and
officers.”

AGENCY

THEFT

Award No. 24 - O’Brien

Fifteen days suspension reduced to written reprimand in case of
engineer who entered into a brief, one minute angry exchange
with a yardmaster involving profanity.

ALTERCATION

EXCESSIVE DISCIPLINE

Award No. 8 - Fletcher

Reinstated and paid for all time lost engineer dismissed for
allezedly concealing fellow crew memhber’s Rule (v violation,
where record contained no evidence that Claimant knew of same.
Pointedly rejected Carrier’s argument that Claimant must have
known, finding such a conviction insufficient to satisfy Carrier’s
burden of proof.

BURDEN OF PROOF - DISCIPLINE

DRUG/ALCOHOL - DUTY TO REPORT VIOLATIONS

OF OTHERS

e

BLE v.
IMRL

BLE v.
IMRL

BLE v.
BNSF

BLE v.
™MRL



SBA 928

PLB 6155

PLB 6155

Third

Division

Award No. 12 - Zumas

Discipline for missed call cannot be based on a single attempt to
reach claimant, where home telephone was momentarily busy at
time of call.

CALLING CREWS - GOOD FAITH EFFORT TO CONTACT
MISSED CALL

Award No. 21 - Zamperint

“The crew of any train has a clear obligarion to be alert to the
signals of all hotbox detectors and then to follow the pertinent
rules. In this case, however, the evidence 15 at best confusing and
inconclusive. The Board is not convincedthat the detector worked
properly on the day in question. Furthermore, it is unclear as to
whether the signal was even clearly sent. If it had been, one must
wonder why the Dispatcher never challenged the crew at the fime
of the occurrence. The Board finds the evidence insufficient fo

sustain the charges.”
DEFECT DETECTORS

Award No. 6 - Zamperini

“Eowever, the Roard sees little difference in the actions of the
Claimant and the other emplayee who was allowed to lay off-
Neither called in advance and both reported off for reasons other
than illness. True, the other employee reportedly had a terminally
ill futher, but, that in and of itself was no reason for failing to cail
in advance to request to lay off. She too was called four rimes
before she herself calledin. While the Carrier’s consideration for
her situation was admirable, the employee still had an obligation
to the Carrier and fellow employees. Both employees had
attendance problems. When one was disciplined and not the other

it was disparate tredaiment.
DISPARATE TREATMENT

Avward No. 36033 - N, Eischen

Retumed to service with pay for all time lost employee charged
with adulterating/substituting urine sample due to low creatinine
concentration in sample collected in full observation of all
collection site protocols. Follows First Division Award No.
24789 (Malin).

DRUG/ALCOHOL - ADULTERATION ALLEGED

L)

BLE v.
Amtrak

BLE v.UP

BLE v. UP

BMWE v.
up



Third
Division

PLE 5831

PLB 6281

SBA 928

Award No. 36064 - Zusman

“4s a preliminary point, there is, in the submission of the parties,
material which was not fully joined on the property. Most
relevant to the Board is material submitted by the Carrier with
regards to the Claimant’s past record. There is no substantive
proof of consideration of these new arguments while the dispute
was on the property. Even in the final correspondence, the
Organization alleges an ‘unblemished’ record and Carrier makes
no specific denial. As such, the Board turns to procedural issues
and the merits.”

Long service employee guilty of adulteration reinstated without
pay.

DRUG/ALCOHOL - ADULTERATION ALLEGED
EXCESSIVE DISCIPLINE

SERVICE RECORD

Award No. 1 - Twomey

Long service emplayee guilty of adulteration reinstated without
pay.

DRUG/ALCOHOL - ADULTERATION ALLEGED
EXCESSIVE DISCIPLINE

Award No. 3 - Vemon

Second time Rule G offender reinstated without pay solely on
basis of time lmit violation committed by Carrier during
handling of appeal on the property. The Referee anticipated
public policy argument against reinstatement by finding such
concern addressed by Claimant's eligibility {ur FRA DIngincer
Certification under these circumstances.

DRUG/ALCOHOL - REPEAT OFFENDERS

TIME LIMITS - APPEALS

Award No. 337 - Wesman

Reporting incorrect train location fo dispatcher while in track
warrant control (TWC) tewritory, where crror was corrected 30
seconds later, held not serious enough to warrant withholding
from service pending investigation. Dismissal reduced to sixty
days.

EXCESSIVE DISCIPLINE

TRACK WARRANT

WITHHELD PENDING - SERTOUS OCCURRENCE DEFINED

BMWE v.
BNSF

BLE v. UP

BLE v. Soo
Line

BLE v.
Amtrak



SBA 928

Third
Division

PLB 6155

PLB 6299

Award No. 143 - Mikrut

“In support of the above posited determination, it is manifestly
unfair to require an employee to perform an impossible task, and
then base that employee’s subsequent dismissal upon his/her
failure to accomplish the requisite task. For this reason,
therefore, we conclude that Carrier’s decision fo dismiss
Claimant from service because he failed to obtain additional
evaluation/treatment - - which he attempted to do, but could not
complete due to circumstances beyond his control - - is an abuse
of managerial discretion.”

FAILURE TO FOLLOW INSTRUCTIONS -
REASONABLENESS

Award No. 35074 - Kenis

When accusing employees of theft, an intent to defraud the
Carrier must be shown.

FRAUD ALLEGED - FALSIFY REPORTS

THEFT

Award No. 36 - Zamperini

“The Board must decide whether the Claimant did a prudent
thing in detraining on the side of the locomotive where there was
a sharp incline....this Board does not believe it was so level there
was arny assurance that Claimant would not have slipped getting
down on that side of the track ...the Board is simply not convinced
that the ballast between the two tracks was so much safer she had
an obvious choice. Furthermore, if she hadjallen between the two
tracks, the chuance of an even more serious situation existed.
Therefore, we do not believe the decision made by the Claimant
to dismount on the south side of the locomotive was so

umreasonable as to warrant discipline.”
PERSONAL INJURY - BURDEN OF PROOF

Award No. 6 - O’Brien

Where cmployee who submitted a questionable personal injury
report was under the influence of powerful pain medication at the
time, such recognized as a proper defense to acharge of reporting

the injury dishonestly.
PERSONAL INJURY - FRAUD ALLEGED

BLE v.
Amtrak

RMWE v.
MRL

BLEv.UP

BLE v. MRL



PLB 6153

PLB 6155

PLB 5814

Award No. 44 - Zamperini

“This Board agrees with the Organization’s contention that the
intent of the rule vequiring the crew member to repeat the
instructions issued by the Foreman are designed to ensure the
instructions were transmitted in their entirety and heard as
issued. The crew can hardly be held accountable for not hearing
the complere instructions. While there is no question the Poreman
issued the ten mph speed limitation, there is considerable doubt
as 1o whether the Conductor heard the speed limit. Regardless,
the Foremon was at least equally responsible for not correcting
the Conductor when he did not repeat the speed limitation,
otherwise, what is the purpose of the repetition. When the
Foreman’ s failure to corvect the Conductor's repeat is coupled
with the Foreman’s affirmative response from the Conductor 1o
‘highball’ their train, the Board believes the discipline issued fo
the Claimant was unfair ond unjustified”

INSTRUCTIONAL MISCOMMUNICATION

Award No. 50 - Zamperini

Where charged employee was hurt on protruding bolt, held that
the bolt was not obvious enough for the claimaznt to be
responsible for not noticing it.

PERSONAL INJURY - BURDEN OF PROOF

Award No. 21 - O’Brien

Where an employee suffered a minor wrist injury while
dismounting a locomotive but violated no rules, no responsibility
established. Held reasvuable for the charged cmployee to wait
antil a more civil hour to report injury where immediate report
would have required waking up trainmaster at £:00 am.
PERSONAT, INJURY - BURDEN OF PROOF

LATE REPORT/NOT READILY APPARENT

BLE v. UP

BLE v. UP

BLEv.
BNSF



PLB 6155

Second
Division

SBA 928

PLB 3814

Award No. 49 - Zamperini

“ A1l that being said, however, the fact is the human body is not a
machine. It does not always perform with the same flexibility. Owr
muscles may be supple one time and less supple another time.
Absent proof that the Claimant performed his work improperly or
unsafely, it is only conjecture to say that the Claimant did not
operate the handbrake in a safe and atientive mariner. There is no
such progf. The Claimant was the only witness. The fact he
strained his back is not, in and of itself, evidence of culpability.”
PERSONAL INJURY - OCCTRRENCE PER SENOT PROOF
OF FAULT

Award No. 13686 - Benn

“ . 10 the extent that progressive discipline sccks fo send a
message to an employee that he must conform his conduct to the
Carrier’s Rules (here, the obligation fo come fo work and not be
absent without proper authority) and accomplishes that goal
through increasing amounts of discipline when the message is not
understood, issuing four increasing disciplinary actions from a
reprimand to a dismissal in one letter does not give progressive
discipline the opportunity 1o work.”

PROGRESSIVE DISCIPLINE

Award No. 98 - Wesman

“The Board has reviewed the record before us. It is apparent that
the Claimant was following the directions of his Conductor
during the maveuver in question. It is also clear that the
Conductor misdirected Claimani, who wuy 1ot it a position to
move the train except as directed by the Conductor, since the
Conductor had a full purchase on the coupling operation and the
Engineer did not. Inder the circumstances the Carrier has not
shown that Claimant was guilty of any dereliction of duty. ...”
RELIANCE UPON CREW

Award No. 17 - O'Dricn

Where female train service employee waited nine months to
register complaint against charged engineer, and no other erew
members could corroborate her allegations, such held insufficient
proof of improper conduct towards complainant.

SEXUAIL HARASSMENT

BLE v. UP

IBEW v.
BNSF

BLE v.
Amirak

BLE v.
BNSF



PLB 6155

Third
Division

Third
Division
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Award No. 1 - Zamperini

Where engineer was disciplined for stopping with dynamic only
in response to a hot box detector, out of concern that use of air
would break an overheated journal, discipline assessed reduced
from 30 deferred to 10 deferred.

TRAIN HANDLING

Award No. 36025 - Dennis

‘Where waiver includes elements of charge that were supposed to
be dropped pursuant to discussion leading up to the waiver,
offending elements of charge ordered expunged from Claimant’s
discipline record.

WAIVER

Award No. 36041 - Kenis

“The Board finds that the Carrier’s contentions are without
merit. The alleged incident occurved on November 2, 1998, and
the Investigation was held on November 30, 1998, well beyond
the contractual time limits for holding the Investigation. Prior
decisions of the Board have held that the Carrier may not side
step the procedural requirement by unilaterally posiponing the
Investigation and claiming that subsequent notification 1o the
Organization was tantamount fo muiual agreement. Second
Division Award 11186, Third Division Awards 24731, 309987
POSTPONEMENT - UNILATERAL

Award No. 25 - O’Brien

In stop signal case where dispatcher was not called to testify, over
Organization’s objections, but statements and recordings of his
were entered into evidence, held fatal error not to produce him as

a witness.
WITNESS - MATERIAL - DENIAL OF

BLE v. UP

TCIU v.
Amtrak

BMWE v.
BNSF

BLE v.
BINSF



PLB 5613

Award No. 156 - Criswell

“Unfortunately the immense record of the Investigation held on
this matter is marred by instances of action, which have been held
to result in failure to produce a fair record. The Investigation was
postponed arbitrarily by the Carrier. See Awards 13 of this Board
and Award 41 of PLB 1906 (Moore). The dispaicher was
requested and was not present w fuce the claimant and his
guestioning. Anemployee who hadno first-hand knowledge of the
incident when the author could have been present read certain

Erl

evidence into the recard.

WITNESS - TELEPHONIC TESTIMONY
POSTPONEMENT - UNILATERAL

UTUv. UP
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Form 1 NATIONAL RAILROAD ADJUSTMENT BOARD
SECOND DIVISION
Award No. 13691
Docket No. 13541
UzZ-2-00-2-17

The Second Division consisted of the regular members and in addition Referee
Edwin H. Benn when award was rendered.

(Brotherhood of Railway Carmen Division
( Transportation Communications International Union

PARTIES TO DISPUTE: (
(Springfield Terminal Railway Company

STATEMENT OF CLAIM:

“Claim of the Committee of the Union that:

1 The Springfield Terminal Railway Company violated the terms of our
current agreement, i particular Rule 13, when they arbitrarily
suspended Raymond A. Delano from service for thirty (30) calendar
days as a result of an investigation held on May 27, 1599.

2. That, accardingly, the Springfield Terminal Railway Company be
ordered to compensate Carman Raymond A. Delano in the 2amount of
eight (8) hours pay for each workday he was withheld from service
effective June22,1999. Furthermore, that all correspondénce relating
to this investigation be removed for his personal record and file.”

FINDINGS:

The Second Division of the Adjustment Board, upon the whole record and all the
evidence, finds that:

The carrier or carriers and the employee or employees involved in this dispute are
respectively carrier and employee within the meaning of the Railway Labor Act, as

approved June 21, 1934,

This Division of the Adjustment Board has jurisdiction over the dispute involved
herein.

Parties to said dispute were given due notice of hearing thereon.



Form 1 Award No. 13691
Page 2 Docket No. 13541
02-2-00-2-17

After Investigation, the Claimant received a 30 worling day suspension hy lefter
dated June 17, 1999 for excessive absenteeism “highlighted by the thirty-two {32} hours
missed from January 1, 1999 through April 30, 1999.”

The record shows that the Claimant missed 32 hours - “four complete days.” Tr. 8.
Those missed days were specifically broken down as one day in January 1999; two days in
March 1999 and one day in April 1999. Tr. 7; Carrier Exh. A, p. 50.

The Carrier relied upon a shop average of 13.39 hours to support its disciplinary
action. Carrier Exh. A at 49. According to the Carrier (Tr. 9-10):

“1Q] ...[Alreyou stating ... that the 32 hours missed is excessive in the
time frame of January 1, 1999 to April 30, 19992

[A] Yes.

[O] And this is excessive ahsenteeism in your interpretation?

[A] Yesitis.

[Q] Alright. Andyour basing this on the shop average in that time frame?
[A] YesIam.”

In Second Division Award 13690, we discussed the problems inherent in “blindly
using a shop average to determine whether an employee is excessively absent™:

“ _ How is Claimant to know when he takes off that at some point in the
future the absence history of other employees will show that his absence
pattern is greater than the shop average? What if the other employees show
an average of one day’s absence for the year and Claimant takes off a mere
two days for that year? Should Claimant be disciplined for excessive
absenteeism because his absence rate was double the shop average?
Obviously not. See e.g., Second Division Awards 13502, 13020 between the
parties (rejecting reliance upon the shop average). But compare, PLB 6073,
Award 3 between the parties (approving reasonable use of a shop average).
On the other hand, what if all of the employees had absence problems and (he
shop average was 800 missed hours per year and Claimant only had 750



Form 1 Award No. 13691
Page 3 Docket No. 13541
02-2-00-2-17

missed hours? Could not the Carriar also discipline Claimant for excessive
absenteeism? Obviously it could. Therefore, the concept of “shop average”
does not really help in deciding these cases.”

In Award 13690 we looked at the entire picture. We noted that “[tJhese must be
case-by-case calls using the well established stan dard in discipline cases that the burden is
on the Carrier to demonstrate substantial evidence to support its con clusion that Claimant
engaged in misconduct and to further show that the amount of discipline was not

arbitrary.”

Tn Award 13690, we upheld the decision to discipline because the record showed that
the employee missed over two weeks work in a year; the 14 instances of absences were
numerous; and the absences were reoccurring and scattered throughout nine separate
months during the period in dispute.

We cannot say the same in this case. Here, the Claimant missed four days in four
months. In such a brief period of time, we cannot say that substantial evidence exists for
us to find that such a pattern amounts to escessive absenteeism - particularly where, as
here, the Carrier solely relied upon the “shop average” to justify its disciplinary action.

On the basis of the above, the claim will be sustained. The Claimaut shall be made
whole.

AWARD
~ Claim sustained.
ORDER

This Board, after consideration of the dispute identified above, hereby orders that
an award favorable to the Claimant(s) be made. The Carrier is ordered to make the Award
effective on or before 30 days following the postmark date the Award is transmitted to the
parties.

NATIONAL RAILROAD ADJUSTMENT BOARD
By Order of Second Division :

Dated at Chicago, Illinois, this 24th day of April, 2002.



PUBLIC LAW BOARD NO. 5133
AWARD NO.7
CASE NO.7
PARTIES : UNITED TRANSPORTATION UNION (C&T)
0  : ad

DISPUTE SOUTHERN PACIFIC TRANSPORTATION COMPANY (EASTERN LINES)

STATEMENT OF CLAIM:

Protest and claim of UTU Brakeman J1. Gipson, Houston Divisicn, against the umwamamed and umjust
discipline assessed Brakemen I.L. Gipscn on unproven and fmproper charges and claim ail time Jost, inciuding
date of investigation November 20, 1951, from that date that he was dismissed from servics, November 26, 1991,
fcmardum'ihcispropaiyreinsmedtcsenicewhhaﬂs:nierﬂyﬁghts,mmﬁmﬂghs,andﬁmhbandW’d&m
benefits restored. Also time held off prior 1o investigation.

FINDINGS AND CPINION

mmmmmmmbmmmmmmmmmmmmmmm
and Employes, rspaﬁvdy,ud:hhthcmmnhgofﬁnkﬂmlabor&asanmh&ﬁatﬁﬁs%ardk&ﬂy
omstituted under Public Law 89-456 and hae jnrisdichion over the parties and dispute involved hercin; and, that
the parties were given due notice of the hearipg themenr.

Claimant attemded the June 18, 1993 Board sessien withaut objection from the Carrier or Organization. Befors
ﬁrpmﬁspmﬁﬂﬁrmpccﬁwepmiﬁmsbﬁﬁsmﬂrmmnbaofﬂxmmﬁbdwh
ChﬁrwzmcpmcssbyvdﬁahhkchﬁnmﬁnﬂypmMMmcpwbyﬂnOrganiz:a:iantmd:rmc
controfling Agreement which, sequeatially, pmvidcsﬁoradjudimﬁmwb:m,asbcm,dndispmmzaim
unresohved. hﬁﬁm&prwdxmgm&smmmmmﬁa,umaﬁﬁn
parties’ July 17, 1991 Mummﬁumofmmblkﬁngthisadjudimowbﬁy,mshnﬂzﬂym

M&&Bm:dhhismnd:fmxmﬂnm[ﬁmofﬂnpm&u‘malpm&ﬁaﬁm& Claimant
Wmmmmmwmmmswm

Mwhkdkcbmgqﬂwcmm“asabmkmwﬂfoummofmﬁﬂnhc&ﬁm His regular

Xtober 29, 1991,whi1evnorkwasavzﬂablctohim.bﬂdm’mgﬂispaiodofﬁn:hc“nmﬂmdoﬁ'thﬁty—six(%)
ay&zd&dmmﬂﬁmmgmﬁpaﬁﬁﬂdwm&b}ﬁqmwbmﬂdﬁtmmﬁps
wes (3) times," These charges were predicated upon the Carrier’s Code of Opcrating Rules and Eastern Region
imetabie No. 8, to wit:

RULE 604. DUTY REPORTING OR ABSENCE: Employees must repoet
fctdmyatﬂacchsignﬂzdﬁmmﬁplac:. They must devete themselves
zechisively on duty. They must not abset themselves from diry, exchangs
dhities or substituta others in thedr placs withoant proper authority.



_ . , Award No.7
PLB No. 5133 ' Case No. 7

Coctinued failure by employess 10 protect their amployment shall be sufficient
canse for dismissal.

RULE §67. CONDUCT:

kEx ¥

Indifference to duty, or to the performance of duty, will not be condoned.

The investigation was held on November 20, 1991, at which the Organizatica objected to the charges Jodged
against the Claimant on grounds that he did 0ot violate the rules cited by the Carrier in ight of Articles 68 and 84
of the Trainmen's Agreement. The referenced articles, in pertinent part, state as olows:

ARTICLE 63
REGULAR TRAINMEN PERMITTED TO LAY OFF
WHEN EXTRA TRAINMEN AVAILABLE
TO PROTECT THE SERVICE

When there are extra men available (o protect the service, regular men will be
permrited to lay off.

Traimmwﬁ!!ayoﬁ'andﬁmraﬁuf:poﬂfcrduﬁytotbcbdjﬁdmlfor
handiing the trainmen’s board at the soarcs of supply ca the district mvolved....

DOCTOR'S SLIP

A regular ascigned employee who lays off for 2 short duration will not be
required 1o furnish back-to-work doctor’s slip. * **

R S ARTICLER4 . - - o
LEAVE OF ABSENCE

EENE

Traicmen will oot be permittad to absent themselves framn duty for 2 peried of
45 days without written leave of absence. .

The Organization’s objection was made part of the Investigation record.  {Orpanization’s Exhibit A) After the
closc of this investigatory proceeding, the Carrier, by letter dated November 26, 1991.£ctmd&:e(:hi:nam,guihy )
as charged and dismissed bim from service. Consequently, the Organization Sled 2 claim on behalf of the
Claimant appealing his discharge.  Afier the Carrier denied the claim at each step of the appeals process, the
Wmm&mwmhcmfsﬁmmﬁsm&raﬁml
3 —_—

khﬂn%ﬁﬁspﬁﬁmm&&mmﬁsﬁﬁab}yﬁWfbrMMpmﬁsmm
becanse of excessive absctecism. Ascording to the Carrier, the evidence adduced at the investigation pomts np
that over a period of 48 days, which was calcilated from August 12, 1991 through October 29, 1991, the
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X Award No.7
- PLB Neo. 5133 Case No. 7

CIaimantwasoﬁ'wod-:fcratomlof%days(or?Spacaﬁofﬂ::ﬁm}ﬁimworkﬁmavaﬂablcmbhm In this
mgard.ﬂrCaIﬁcrsubnﬁtsﬂnthcmissadmﬂscnScpt:nbaZQandOdoba9,20, 1991, The Carrer fusther
nct:sﬂzaitbc@.aima:Ema:kedcﬁ'sickm‘*days,bm@tainstbathisclzimofﬂincswasmmbsmmjzmd
at the mvestigaticn. While admitting that the charge against the claimant for rejecting a call was not verified, the
Cania'mﬁdﬁsassmsﬂ:anhjsovcraﬂabmdmingthcpcﬁodinqucstionminviolaﬁmofmﬂ:sm
and 607,

Ahhoughacknawicdgingﬂma:ArﬁcleséSandMmuahmﬁzcﬁghttohyoﬁﬂw&rﬁaopmmm
mﬁclc"“asdcsigmdwaﬂowthcldndofummhorizcdabsmmtakmbycm nor do they justfy what has
becoms habitual absemtesism on the part of the Claimant ™ {Carrier’s Submission, p. 5} Insofar as the Carrier is
wncermd,ﬂzc(}rganizaﬁmfaﬂedtopmchmcmynﬂcwﬁ&mmmcminmﬁmplymhb
excessive absences worked a "hardship” on the Carrier which cannot be excused.

Forthcforcgningrmscngﬁ:eCzrﬁﬂhnkktoﬂaeﬁewthatﬁwamrdshaﬂddmydti{MdahniniE
enturety.

The Crzanization, arguing conversely, m intaing that the charges against the Claimant had no basis in fact as
cﬁdmcﬂbyminvsﬁgﬂmwﬁchwaspa:mﬂymﬁkmddwdcdwﬁam&ny. At the cutset, the
O@nﬁﬁmmmmmwwﬁdsmmﬁgmwaﬁmkmpwm&mm
m&mmmmmpmymmyﬁmammmmm
tod 10 find other employess o protact the servics. (Investigation Transcript, p. 7) The Organization contends
tha!ifmchzsi‘a;aﬁmaﬁs:ﬁﬁﬁasnamcmuhofﬁ:wm%absmmbmmblgm&wme
Cardcfsﬁﬂumtomahﬁaiuasuﬁdaﬂmcccfunploymtopaﬁmnscwiw. :

On the merits, the Crganizaticn argues dml e Claimant was crrencously charged for marking off 36 days
betwesn the period of Avgust 12, 1991 and October 29, 1991, which the Carrier indicated was a span of 48 days.
mommammmmmmmmmof&pmmmﬁhm
mmmmmmr“mmmymmmmoﬁmm@pmﬁ
pereent of the time. (nvestigation Transcript, p. 10) Amrﬂngmﬂmommﬁn&nicrinéqzﬁmmy
dropped-3i-days-from-its calcntation thus-implying; alse incorrectly; they-were the-Claimant’ =-"nenmal™days-off:
Based on the Organiztion's ca!aﬂaﬁan,ﬂ:u‘cm?gandmtﬂdaysbcmmthemmll, 1991 and
October 29, 1991, which refiects that the Claimant was oot available for servics approximately 45.5 percsnt of
thctimcasmﬁngb:maﬂmdoﬁ'%dayszsaﬂcgdbyﬁn&rﬁm Tn the latter respect, the Organization subrnits
M:mfﬁnthﬁnaﬂmkadoﬁ%dzy&hﬁabsmasmﬁlwﬁhﬁ:mscfﬂﬁc&%cﬂ&
Agmwm&pamﬂsmﬁrmmbcabm'ﬁmdmyﬁorapﬁodofﬁ days witbout written leave, " Itis
dwwmommmmmmmmm&mmm“mm
sk;tzhispurpo&dabmm:xwdcdhpm‘bcdﬁnﬁtofﬁ days. Tnthis context, too, the Organization
also refers o Article 68 ofﬁ:cﬁgrc:nﬁnpmniuingmgxﬂzxasﬁgwdcuplc}m,!&cﬁncaimnamhyoﬁf
“fwjhen there are extra men available w protect the service._ " From the Organization's perspertive, the Iatter
mdﬁmaappﬁdmﬁcmm,“ﬂﬂw&mwsmﬂhymuﬁeadﬂmﬁmﬁﬂﬁ&

Nea,ﬂaorganizzﬁcnmhsissucwﬁhmcCarﬁwsaﬂcgaﬁthth‘mmdoﬁdckmdaysmﬁng
ﬁmpaiodhqxncﬁmwiﬂuﬂwbstaﬂiaﬁngb&smm The Organization asserts that the Claimant, as a regular
asﬁ@dbmkmmnﬂmqukﬂhmﬁaﬁmﬂappﬁ&ﬂnmﬁsp&:hﬂofﬁsﬂmw&mmmﬁngoﬁ
sick. Na,mo@mmmmmmm@mmmmaMmm
doctor's slip® since his ifiness was of short durasica.
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hthcﬁnalanﬂyﬁs,dmomzaﬁmdmisthﬂmccmm@mamﬂfcranmgmcyniporﬂmhc
ﬁﬂdmpmmwmmmmgh&wchmwmwﬁamhmmmmﬂym
10 pexform such scrvice. &wﬂL&mOWmﬁmpmﬂstbaIﬁnChﬁnMnnrkﬁdﬂpﬂﬂdpﬂﬂd:dhﬁmguhr
assigned job from August 12, 1991 through October 29, 1991 and that he "checked regularly with the Carrier’s
ite 25 to when his assigned job wouid work." (Organization's Submission. . 11; [nvestigation Transcript, p. 10)

Tb:OrgamzanmurgsmmBoaﬂtomstamtbcclamandmmm:ﬂw Clairnant to service with pay for tme
Tost, including full restoration of his sendority rights and benefits. :

Aﬂcrﬂ-mmg&ﬂymuﬁniﬁxgﬂ:cmrdinthism&schmdislmablctoﬁndmyprobaﬁvccvidmcz
mpporﬁngﬂmchargcsﬂmwnﬁmmdinﬁmﬁahm'sm@bymmmﬁm Essentially, the Carrier relied
mqusﬁmzblchfnuﬁdpmfmmpwﬁmmmmﬁspummd&mm&pﬂmm&md
acocssivcabsccxtwisrnasvioiaﬁveofmﬂcsGMandém. The Camicr’s prove of these alieged ofractions was
mowymm@nmmcmmamﬁmmﬁgnma&mwmm

In the course of the investigation, it was revealed that the Claimant, from August 12, 1991 through October 29,
1991, worked Sve roumd tips mhisrcgulzrassigrmandnuﬁwdo&'mnunwsmsims during this
puiodfcrwﬁousmasms,mcludhgillnﬁs. The Carrier’s hearing officer observed that he was absert 36 days
within 2 span of 48 days,m?Spawﬁofmcﬁm(wiﬁchhclmﬁﬁsedmnﬁpawnaﬂzrmm&ngm
of the Claiman?'s absences as personal leave days). Hem,tbthmﬂngafﬁczr:rmi“&mhc:rﬁscalmlamdthc

hvesﬁgaﬁmduﬁngwﬁchdn&aimam’sabmﬁmmﬁcm Without disputing the mumber of days
ﬁmCMnmrkdoﬁihcpﬂommgcofabmmmdbyﬂxhﬁﬁngofﬁmeMWbm
considembiylawerhadhcmkmhﬁoamomnﬁzatﬂ:cpcdodinquesﬁmcovemdaspanef79daysrazhaﬂzanfis
days. mmmwdm%awﬁbmmmmm p- 3), raised the

duty. mﬁmofmmmmmmmkswmmmcﬂﬁammam
mfcrmccasane!exnm&pmfocnﬁmﬂngthedu:gsagimhim_ The Carrier’s rebance on a mistaken
mofabmmdﬁehm&amﬁﬂcﬁmobﬁswd&cpmofﬁwm?ﬁw It was
inambcn:upmﬁmCardcrtoprovcﬁaaﬂcg,aﬁcnsaiissne: (I)whﬂicrﬂzcﬂlahnam:nimedcaﬂstopﬂforrn
mﬁmﬁsrwﬂchhcmmmm&ﬂdmpmhisasﬁmm(Z)Whﬂhcrhisabscmcsﬁunwork
were not only excessive but unauthorized. The Carrier cid nct meet its burden of proof with respect to bis
culpabiiity in either instance. :

mmgmwm@hmmmmmmmm&mmmm
mdeRMMpmiwmmxmwmmﬂabkfmmduwﬁﬂdmpmm
assigrament. amsmmdmymmmmmm&@mmmm
hie reguiar assignment would work Th::cisnctascimiﬂaofprooftha:hc{'zﬂcdtoprmhismﬂar

i m-&mhﬁﬂMWh&meﬂabhﬁrmm&m&M& .
mkhmmﬁm‘mmmmmﬂ&m“mmbkwmm Nor

mthﬁﬁ@hﬁ&ﬂm&ﬁu&%@hﬂ@%aﬁd&uma@m&mm#

umvailability "sort of delzy[ed] ﬁ:cms“whﬁcsupmisicnaﬂmxpmdwlommhaanplqc:smpcrfomﬁx
assignment (Hd., 9. 7)



